Limited, (ii) 389,610,389 Shares pursuant to the subscription agreement dated 3 November

2015 and supplemental agreement dated 12 November 2015 regarding the issue of 4%

convertible bonds of HK$275,000,000 due 2017 (extendable to 2018 at the discretion of

Admire Idea Limited（尊略有限公司）), may be issued by the Company, respectively. A

maximum of 291,970,967 Shares remains available under the General Mandate to be issued by

the Company. Accordingly, the issuance of the Convertible Bonds and the Conversion Shares

(upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds) is not subject to Shareholders’ approval.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming

no further Share will be issued or repurchased from the date of this announcement up to the

date upon which the Convertible Bonds are fully converted based on the initial Conversion

Price).

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Shareholders
Mr. QIN Hui 7,328,860,041 56.29 7,328,860,041 55.06
SMIL (Note 1) 6,429,143 0.05 6,429,143 0.48
Mr. YANG Rongbing (Note 2) 1,076,000 0.01 1,076,000 0.01

Public Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 238,961,038 1.80
Subscriber B – – 51,948,051 0.39
Other Shareholders 5,682,585,638 43.65 5,682,585,638 42.70

Total: 13,018,950,822 100.00 13,309,859,911 100.00

17

Notes:

1. Strategic Media International Limited (“SMIL”) is wholly owned by Mr. QIN Hui.

2. Mr. YANG Rongbing is an executive Director.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds, over 25% of the then issued share capital of the Company will be held by

public Shareholders (including the Bondholder).

REASONS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

The principal activities of the Group include (i) movie theater operation; (ii) expansion of new

complementary business on online shopping and in-theater counter sales; and (iii) advertising